

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jonathan D. Rosen
1300 Broadway Street
Suite 330
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Brian Wolfman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION.....1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT16

I. Barring Juror Testimony That Racial Bias
Infected Deliberations Seriously Infringes
The Right To An Impartial Jury17

 A. The Right To An Impartial Jury Forbids
 Injecting Racial Bias Into Deliberations17

 B. Barring Juror Evidence That Racial
 Prejudice Infected Deliberations Leaves
 Defendants No Meaningful Opportunity
 To Vindicate The Right To An Impartial
 Jury.....20

II. No State Interest Animating Rule 606(b)
Justifies Precluding Defendants From
Proving That Racial Bias Infected Jury
Deliberations28

A. Courts Have Long Admitted Juror Testimony About Misconduct During Deliberations – Including Injections Of Racial Bias – Without Any Appreciable Negative Effects	29
B. The Reasons For Having No-Impeachment Rules Do Not Justify Ignoring Juror Testimony That Racial Bias Infected Jury Deliberations	33
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. People</i> , 653 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1982).....	42
<i>Baker v. Gile</i> , 257 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 1977).....	38
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	44, 45
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	16
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	38
<i>City of Miami v. Bopp</i> , 158 So. 89 (Fla. 1934).....	29
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 571 N.E.2d 371 (Mass. 1991)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010)	32, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008)	32
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895)	43
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	20

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	45
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	2
<i>Fields v. Saunders</i> , 278 P.3d 577 (Okla. 2012)	31
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 917 (Del. 1996)	32
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010)	32
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	2, 18, 35, 44
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	38
<i>Grobesson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 798 (Ct. App. 2010)	31
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	24, 43
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	10
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	43, 46
<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013)	23, 32, 33
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	3, 29

<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	2, 3, 21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	43
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	19
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) (per curiam).....	30
<i>People v. Rukaj</i> , 506 N.Y.S.2d 677 (App. Div. 1986).....	31
<i>People v. Whitmore</i> , 257 N.Y.S.2d 787 (Sup. Ct. 1965)	37
<i>Perry v. Bailey</i> , 12 Kan. 539 (1874)	30
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995).....	31
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	35, 45
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	19, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	24, 42
<i>Ritchie v. Holbrooke</i> , 7 Serg. & Rawle 458 (Pa. 1821)	29

<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	16
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	25
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	18, 43
<i>Ruble v. McDonald</i> , 7 Iowa (7 Clarke) 90 (1858).....	29
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	17, 19
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 398 S.E.2d 179 (Ga. 1990).....	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 62 A.3d 1099 (R.I. 2013).....	32, 41
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 297 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1980).....	31, 37
<i>State v. Hidanovic</i> , 747 N.W.2d 463 (N.D. 2008)	32
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 463 S.E.2d 314 (S.C. 1995).....	32
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 912 P.2d 71 (Haw. 1996)	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 951 A.2d 1257 (Conn. 2008).....	42
<i>State v. Koedatich</i> , 548 A.2d 939 (N.J. 1988).....	33
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998).....	31, 32, 39

<i>State v. Shillcutt</i> , 350 N.W.2d 686 (Wisc. 1984)	32
<i>Stewart ex rel. Stewart v. Rice</i> , 47 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2002).....	38
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	2, 17, 19
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	24
<i>Turner v. Stime</i> , 222 P.3d 1243 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 560 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	17
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 15 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1994)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 361 (1851)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25, 32, 40, 42
<i>Vaise v. Deleval</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785).....	2
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	18

<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. ____ (2016)	44
<i>Wiser v. People</i> , 732 P.2d 1139 (Colo. 1987).....	39, 41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-441	31

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 6(e)(2)	35
Fed. R. Evid. 606.....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Evid. Code § 1150.....	3
Colo. R. Evid. 606(b)	28
Colo. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.5(c)(3)	37
D. Md. Adm. R. 107(16)	37
E.D. Mo. L.R. 47-7.01	38

Other Authorities

76 Am. Jur. Trials 127 (2000)	25
Donner, Ted A. & Richard K. Gabriel, Jury Selection Strategy and Science (3d ed. 2015)	25
Gobert, James J. et al., Jury Selection: The Law, Art and Science of Selecting a Jury (3d ed. 2015).....	27

Hollander, Nancy & Barbara E. Bergman, Everytrial Criminal Defense Resource Book (2015)	36
Kassin, Saul M. & Lawrence S. Wrightsman, The American Jury on Trial: Psychological Perspectives (1988).....	24
Lubet, Steven, Modern Trial Advocacy: Analysis & Practice (4th ed. 2009)	26
Manso, Peter, <i>An Unjust Conclusion</i> , Boston Magazine (Mar. 2007)	35
Mauet, Thomas A., Trial Techniques (8th ed. 2010).....	26
McCormick on Evidence (7th ed. 2013)	30
Model Criminal Jury Instructions Comm., Colo. Supreme Court, <i>Colorado Jury Instructions Criminal 2015</i> (2015)	36, 37, 38
Rothstein, Mark A., et al., Employment Law (5th ed. 2014).....	41
Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed. 1940).....	30
Wright & Gold, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2007).....	3, 18, 28, 31, 32
